% of Net Assets  57.0  6.3  (56.8)  6.5
Total currency rate sensitivity (7,561) (0.2) 15,143 0.5

March 31, 2024
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %
USD  1,373,833  203,074  (1,074,368)  502,539
MXN  188,082  –   (141,989)  46,093
BRL  43,921  –   –   43,921
ZAR  34,355  –   –   34,355
NZD  38,117  –   (37,802)  315
JPY  –   (751)  (183)  (934)
EUR  108,465  1  (461,653)  (353,187)
Total  1,786,773  202,324  (1,715,995)  273,102
% of Net Assets  60.5  6.8  (58.1)  9.2
Total currency rate sensitivity  (13,741) (0.5)  13,741 0.5

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2024

MACKENZIE UNCONSTRAINED FIXED INCOME FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)
iii. Interest rate risk
The tables below summarize the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks from its investments in bonds and derivative instruments by term to maturity.

September 30, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  72,640  (153,384)
1-5 years  732,315  –
5-10 years  915,397  –
Greater than 10 years  710,034  –
Total  2,430,386  (153,384)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes (150,128) (4.8) 150,925 4.8

March 31, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  45,415  (171,168)
1-5 years  717,170  –
5-10 years  850,940  –
Greater than 10 years  839,251  –
Total  2,452,776  (171,168)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (160,457) (5.4)  163,069 5.5

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
September 30, 2024  11,489 0.4  (11,480) (0.4)
March 31, 2024  11,724 0.4  (11,148) (0.4)

v. Credit risk
The Fund’s greatest concentration of credit risk is in debt securities, such as bonds. The fair value of debt securities includes consideration of the creditworthiness of
the debt issuer. The maximum exposure to any one debt issuer as at September 30, 2024, was 6.5% of the net assets of the Fund (March 31, 2024 – 5.7%).
As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, debt securities by credit rating are as follows:

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
Bond Rating* % of Net Assets % of Net Assets
AAA 4.6 7.0
AA 13.6 10.3
A 4.4 5.0
BBB 19.4 23.4
Less than BBB 26.9 28.4
Unrated 8.9 8.9
Total 77.8 83.0

* Credit ratings and rating categories are based on ratings issued by a designated rating organization

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2024

MACKENZIE UNCONSTRAINED FIXED INCOME FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(f)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Bonds  –   2,416,612  13,774  2,430,386  3,770  2,438,882  10,124  2,452,776
Equities  36,329  –   410  36,739  37,665  –   391  38,056
Options  93  3,288  –   3,381  –   1,498  –   1,498
Exchange-traded funds/notes  116,147  –   –   116,147  133,548  –   –   133,548
Mutual funds  92,569  –   –   92,569  15,575  –   –   15,575
Private funds  –   –   76,446  76,446  –   –   79,781  79,781
Derivative assets  –   18,004  –   18,004  –   1,501  –   1,501
Derivative liabilities  (496)  (5,382)  –   (5,878)  (183)  (11,770)  –   (11,953)
Short-term investments  –   120,029  –   120,029  –   59,179  –   59,179
Total  244,642  2,552,551  90,630  2,887,823  190,375  2,489,290  90,296  2,769,961

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended September 30, 2024, bonds with a fair value of $Nil (March 31, 2024 – $3,770) were transferred from Level 2 to Level 1 as a result of
changes in the inputs used for valuation.
During the period ended September 30, 2024, investments with a fair value of $Nil (March 31, 2024 – $10,304) were transferred from Level 2 to Level 3 as a result
of changes in the inputs used for valuation.
The table below presents a reconciliation of financial instruments measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the periods ended September 30, 2024